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Chess Periodicals

Lot 1. American Chess Bulletin. Volumes 3 and 4 bound together. L/N 6407. Volume
3 — 260 pages, complete with index; volume 4 — 251 pages, complete with index.
Nicely re-bound in black buckram, with gilt ticket to spine, very good.

Sold for €80

Lot 2. Deutsches Wochensach un Berliner Schachzeitung, volume 28, 1912. 502
pages, complete with index (pages 469-502). L/N 6054. Nicely re-bound in navy
buckram, with gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Small ink sign to top corner of title
page (name of previous owner), fine.

Sold for €54.50

Lot 3. Deutsches Wochensach un Berliner Schachzeitung, volume 41, 1925. xii + 400
pages, complete with index. L/N 6054. Nicely re-bound in navy buckram, with gilt
spine and gilt upper cover. Small ink sign to top corner of title page (name of previous

owner), very good.
Sold for €216

Lot 4. Deutsche Schachblatter, 1922-1923 (v. 11-12). Volume 11 — 212 + 4 pages,
complete with index; volume 12 — 188 pages, complete with index. Cloth spine and
marbled paperboards. Paper browned, numerous (small) library stamps, otherwise
good.

Sold for €60

Lot 5. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 10, 1907. 420 + vii pages, complete with index.
L/N 5957. Recently bound in green buckram with gilt spine and original paper covers
bound in. Fine condition — very clean and crisp throughout.

Sold for €70

Lot 6. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 11, 1908. vii + 420 pages, complete with index.
L/N 5957. Half-bound in brown cloth and marbled paperboards, with a gilt spine.
Rubbing to spine, corners bumped, repair to title page and last page, repair to inner
margins of the first three and last 5-6 leaves. Pages 417-418 are MISSING, otherwise
good.

Sold for €15
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Lot 7. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 12, 1909. viii + 424 pages, complete with
index. L/N 5957. Bound in green buckram with gilt spine and marbled endpapers.
Fine.

Sold for €50

Lot 8. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 13, 1910. viii + 424 pages, complete with
index. L/N 5957. Bound in green buckram with gilt spine and marbled endpapers.
Fine.

Sold for €50

Lot 9. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 14, 1911. x + 412 pages, complete with index.
L/N 5957. Bound in green buckram with gilt spine and marbled endpapers. Fine.
Unsold

Lot 10. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 15, 1912. xx + 400 pages, complete with
index. L/N 5957. Bound in green buckram with gilt spine and marbled endpapers.
Fine.

Sold for €50

Lot 11. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 16, 1913. xiv + 370 pages, complete with
index. L/N 5957. Bound in green buckram with gilt spine and marbled endpapers.
Fine.

Unsold

Lot 12. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 17, 1914. vii + 288 pages, complete with
index. L/N 5957. Bound in green buckram with gilt spine and marbled endpapers.
Fine.

Unsold

Lot 13. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 18, 1915. viii + 280 pages, complete with
index. L/N 5957. Bound in green buckram with gilt spine and marbled endpapers.
Index pages and pages of the last issue (241-280) browned, otherwise very good.

Sold for €71

Lot 14. Wiener Schachzeitung, volume 19, January — Apri 1916. 96 pages. L/N 5957.
Re-bound in green buckram with gilt spine. Repair to margins of the title page and
page 96, paper browned, numerous pencil and ink remarks to margins, otherwise

good. Note that this volume is complete.
Sold for €220.38

Lot 15. Neue Wiener Schach-Zeitung, volume 1, March-December 1923 (complete).
xvi + 352 pages. L/N 5957. Bound with cloth spine and paperboards, corners
bumped, paper of some pages browned. Good.

Sold for €35

Lot 16. Wiener Schach-Zeitung, volume 2, 1924. vi + 368 pages. L/N 5957. Bound
with cloth spine and paperboards, corners slightly bumped, good.
Sold for €35



Lot 17. Wiener Schach-Zeitung, volume 3, 1925. 376 + iv pages. L/N 5957. In
original green cloth with gilt embossed upper cover, very good.
Sold for €126

Lot 18. Wiener Schach-Zeitung, volume 4, 1926. 384 pages + viii pages, complete
with index. L/N 5957. Bound in red cloth, with paper covers of all individual issues
bound in. Good.

Sold for €71

Lot 19. Wiener Schach-Zeitung, volume 5, 1927. iv + 372 pages, complete with
index. L/N 5957. In original green cloth with gilt embossed upper cover and marbled
endpapers. Corners bumped, upper cover rubbed on top, stain to corner of the lower
cover, sign to free endpaper, otherwise good.

Sold for €41

Lot 20. Wiener Schach-Zeitung, volume 6, 1928. 384 pages, complete with index.
L/N 5957. In original green cloth with gilt embossed upper cover. Corners slightly
bumped, small stains to covers, small sign to free endpaper, otherwise very good.
Sold for €35

Lot 21. Wiener Schach-Zeitung, volume 7, 1929. 384 pages, complete with index.
L/N 5957. In original green cloth, with gilt embossed upper cover. Corners bumped,
good.

Sold for €30

Lot 22. Wiener Schach-Zeitung, volume 8, 1930. 384 pages, complete with index.
L/N 5957. In original green cloth, with gilt embossed upper cover. Repair to spine,
corners covered with tape, small ink signs to margins of some pages, Prof Albert
Becker exlibris to endpapers, light foxing to a few pages, otherwise good.

Sold for €37.50

Lot 23. Ceskoslovensky Sach (L/N 5985). Vol 9, 1935. 3 + 192 + xx pages, complete
with index. Bound in light orange cloth, light foxing to some pages, very good.
Sold for €70.50

Lot 24. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 20, 1935. L/N 6164. viii + 320 pages, complete
with index. Nicely bound in cloth (blue spine and marbled boards) and gilt spine, very

good.
Sold for €61.98

Lot 25. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 21, 1936. L/N 6164. 3 unnumbered leaves (index)
+ 384 pages. Nicely half-bound in blue cloth with marbled paperboards and gilt spine,
foxing to some pages, margins of some pages browned, otherwise very good.

Sold for €60.50

Lot 26. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 22, 1937. L/N 6164. viii + 304 pages, complete
with index. Nicely half-bound in dark-blue cloth with marbled paperboards and gilt
spine, fine.

Sold for €58.56



Lot 27. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 23, 1938. L/N 6164. viii + 328 pages, complete
with index. Nicely bound in cloth (blue spine and marbled boards) and gilt spine, fine.
Sold for €40

Lot 28. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 24, 1939. L/N 6164. 272 + viii pages, complete
with index. Index is inserted (bound in) between pages 264 and 265. There is a
folding plate between pages 214 and 215. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine, very
good.

Sold for €61.98

Lot 29. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 25, 1940. L/N 6164. vii + 240 pages, complete
with index. Nicely bound in cloth (blue spine and marbled boards) and gilt spine, very
good.

Sold for €61.98

Lot 30. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 26, 1941. L/N 6164. viii + 232 pages, complete
with index. There is a loose portrait page. Half-bound in cloth with paperboards. Very
good.

Sold for €61.98

Lot 31. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 27, 1942. L/N 6164. 192 + viii pages, complete
with index. Recently bound in blue buckram, paper covers of all individual issues are
bound in. The first two leaves with index are bound in the beginning of the December
issue, while the last two leaves with index are bound in the end of that issue,
otherwise fine.

Sold for €61.98

Lot 32. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 28, 1943. L/N 6164. viii + 192 pages, complete
with index. Bound in black cloth with gilt spine, paper covers of all individual issues

are bound in. Fine.
Sold for €61.98

Lot 33. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 29, 1944. L/N 6164. vi + 164 pages, complete
with index. Quarter-bound in green cloth with gilt spine and marbled paperboards.
Paper covers of all individual issues are bound in. Paper of index pages and the last
issue (Nov-Dec) browned, otherwise fine.

Sold for €61.98

Lot 34. Magyar Sakkvilag, volume 30, 1945. L/N 6164. index leaf + 72 pages. There
were three issues — January — April, May — August and September — December. Half-
bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and marbled paperboards. Paper covers of all

individual issues are bound in. Paper browned, fine.
Sold for €64.29

Lot 35. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 6, 1934. L/N 6382. 368 pages, complete
with index. Bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine and upper cover. Paper browned,
small ink sign to free endpapers, some discolouration to upper cover, otherwise good.
Sold for €690



Lot 36. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 7, 1935. L/N 6382. 352 pages, complete
with index. Bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine and upper cover. Paper browned,
small pencil sign to free endpapers, otherwise good.

Sold for €381

Lot 37. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 10, 1938. L/N 6382. 340 pages,
complete with index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Very
good.

Sold for €120

Lot 38. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 11, 1939. L/N 6382. 320 pages,
complete with index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Pencil
sign to free endpapers. Very good.

Sold for €88

Lot 39. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 12, 1940. L/N 6382. 260 pages,
complete with index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Pencil
sign to free endpapers. Paper of issues 6-12 browned, particularly on the margins,

very good.
Sold for €120

Lot 40. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 13, 1941. L/N 6382. 232 pages,
complete with index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Paper
browned, particularly on the margins, very good.

Sold for €88

Lot 41. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 14, 1942. L/N 6382. 208 pages,
complete with index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Paper
browned as common for that period, very good.

Sold for €325

Lot 42. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 15, 1943. L/N 6382. 200 pages,
complete with index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Paper
browned as common for that period, very good.

Sold for €120

Lot 43. The Australasian Chess Review, vol. 16, 1944. L/N 6382. 200 pages,
complete with index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Paper
browned as common for that period, very good.

Sold for €120

Lot 44. Check!, formerly the Australasian Chess Review, vol. 17, 1945. L/N 6382.
184 pages. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Paper browned as
common for that period, very good.

Sold for €88

Lot 45. Chess World, vol. 13, 1958. Australian chess magazine. L/N 6383. 288 pages,
complete with index. 12 loose issues, very good.
Sold for €29.70



Books on Chess Composition

Lot 46. Chess chips; consisting of Anecdotes, Essays, and Games, also, two-move
problems, new and old, edited by J. Paul Taylor. London 1878. viii + 28 pages + 36
unnumbered leaves. L/N 2440. In original green cloth with embossed gilt upper cover.
Corners bumped, spine bumped top and bottom, sign to free endpapers, light foxing to
some pages, otherwise good.

Sold for €84.65

Lot 47. Die Probleme des Londoner Schach-Turniers von 1862, by Jean Dufresne.
Berlin 1865. One leaf + 68 pages. L/N 2405. Bound in white cloth, with original
paper covers laid on. Very good.

Sold for €74.19

Lot 48. Chess problems by the late C. M. Baxter, collected and arranged by C. R.
Baxter of the Dundee Chess Club. Dundee 1883. Portrait page + title page +
dedication page + 202 pages. L/N 2456. 2- 3- and 4-move problems. Part II (pages
153-202) is ‘Problems by C.R. Baxter). In original red cloth with gilt spine and
embossed upper cover. Stains and some discolouration to covers, endpapers split at
hinge, otherwise very good.

Sold for €64.40

Lot 49. The Chess Problem: text-book with illustrations, containing four hundred
positions selected from the works of H.J.C. Andrews, E.N. Frankenstein, B.G. Laws
and C. Planck. London, Paris, New York & Melbourne (1887). vi + 332 pages. L/N
2476. Re-bound in red cloth. Dublin Chess Club sticker to endpapers, small ink sign
to top of the title page, occasional pencil marks to margins, very good.

Sold for €40

Lot 50. The Chess Bouquet, or the Book of the British Composers of Chess Problems,
by F. R. Gittins. London 1897. 257 pages + errata. L/N 2527. Contains 663 problems
by 77 British chess composers, with their biographies and photos — thus this is a very
useful reference book. Bound in red cloth with embossed gilt upper cover and gilt
spine. Corners bumped, stains and discolouration to covers, minor repair to top
margin of the title-page, foxing to dedication page, light foxing to some pages, small
pencil marks to margins of a few pages, otherwise good.

Sold for €72.60

Lot 51. Adventures in Composition, the Art of The Two-Move Chess Problem, by
Comins Mansfield, edited by Alain White. Stamford, 1944. 212 pages + 2 pages of
solutions. L/N 2878. Paperboards with gilt cloth spine and gilt ticket to the upper
cover. Only 400 copies were printed. Fine.

Sold for €80.30

Signed Books

Lot 52. My Chess Career, by J. R. Capablanca. London: G. Bell and Sons Ltd, New
York: The Macmillan Company. 1920. xiii + 212 pages, with Capablanca's portrait



interleaved. L/N 3042. Bound in original blue cloth, corners bumped, good. Signed by
Capablanca on the endpapers.
Sold for €787.32

Lot 53. Basic Chess Endings by Ruben Fine. 1st edition. David McKay Co,
Philadelphia, 1941. xiv + 573 pages. In original brown cloth, with marbled endpapers,
gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Copy No 186 of 500 copies printed. Signed by Reuben
Fine. Second edition of this book is L/N 2313.

Sold for €120

Game Collections and Biographies

Lot 54. Paul Morphy, the Chess Champion. An account of his career in America and
Europe, with a history of chess and chess clubs and anecdotes of famous players, by
an Englishman (F. M. Edge). London 1859. xii + 186 pages. L/N 3087. Nicely re-
bound in full maroon leather, with a gilt ticket to spine. Binding seems recent. Light
foxing to title-page and a few other pages, small ink sign (name) to upper margins of
the preface page, very good.

Sold for €134.97

Lot 55. Professor Adolph Anderssen, by Ludwig Bachmann. Ansbach 1914. 2nd
edition. ix + 296 pages. L/N 3033. Recently re-bound in black buckram, fine.
Sold for €44

Lot 56. Morphy Gleanings, by Philip W. Sergeant. London 1932. vi + 114 pages. L/N
3098. In original maroon cloth binding, with gilt upper cover. Small ink sign to
endpapers, fine.

Sold for €44

Lot 57. Combat: my 50 years at the chessboard, by Sidney Bernstein, New York
1977. 1st edition, 117 pages. 142 games with light notes. Bernstein got a draw against
Fischer in 1959 and a win and a draw with Reshevsky, two wins against Frank
Marshall, etc. Dale Brandreth wrote the following about this book: “The first edition
fell victim to some family squabble in which most of the first edition was lost.” In
black cloth, with a dust jacket. You can see the back of the dust-jacket here.

Unsold

Lot 58. Mikhail Chigorin, The Creative Chess Genius, edited and translated by Jimmy
Adams. Caissa Editions, Yorklyn, USA, 1987. 292 pages. Algebraic notation. In red
cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Mint.

Sold for €22

Lot 59. Johannes Zukertort, Artist of the Chessboard, edited and translated by Jimmy
Adams. Caissa Editions, Yorklyn, USA, 1989. 534 pages. Algebraic notation.
Includes reprints from contemporary journals, playing record and 319 annotated
games. In red cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Mint.

Sold for €161.60



History of Chess

Lot 60. Historical Remarks on the Introduction of the Game of Chess into Europe, by
F. Madden. 1832. Extracted from "Archaeologia" vol. 24, pages 203 to 292. L/N 196.
Recently bound with new paperboards and cloth spine. Gloucester Public Library
stamps to a few pages, foxing to some pages, otherwise very good.

Sold for €350

Lot 61. Chess in Philadelphia, a brief history of the game in Philadelphia, illustrated
by numerous charts, tables, games and problems. Compiled and edited by Gustavus C.
Reichhelm, assisted by Walter Penn Shipley. (Philadelphia) 1898. 158 pages, with
several unnumbered portrait pages inserted (after page 22, 88, 100 and 106). L/N 245.
Nicely half-bound in brown leather with marbled paperboard, gilt spine, raised bands
and marbled endpapers. Rubbing to spine and boards (corners), a few pages are
unopened. Fine. You can see this book on page 175 of the 2nd edition of the DeLucia
book.

Sold for €250

General Works

Lot 62. Die Kunst im Schachspiel ein Meister zu warden, by Philidor. Strasburg 1754.
12 leaves (including two title-pages) + 351 pages + errata (last page). L/N 476. This is
the first German edition of the Philidor. This book also contains the first German
translation of Stamma’s work. You can see it on page 70 of the second edition of
DeLucia book ‘A few Old Friends’. Re-bound in paperboards with gilt ticket to spine
and raised bands. Binding seems recent (probably done in the last 20 years or so).
Water stain and ink sign to free endpapers, top of the first title-page is repaired, light
foxing to a few pages, slight browning (caused by water-staining) affecting many
pages, ink marks to pages 47/48, numerous marks (writing) to margins of pages
following page 245, otherwise good.

Sold for €370.14

Lot 63. G. Blochino, Ludus scacchiae: chesse-play. Harding and Wright Printers, St.
Johns Square, London (1806). 31 pages. This a reprint of the book first printed in
1597 (see L/N 4598). Cloth spine and paperboards, spine chipped, stains to covers,
foxing to most pages, otherwise good.

Sold for €80

Lot 64. Elemens theoriques et pratiques du jeu des echets, (L. Hocquart). Paris 1810.
xxiv pages, followed by a plate, followed by 266 pages + one-page errata. L/N 620.
Nicely half-bound in brown leather with marbled paperboards and gilt ticket to spine.
Corners bumped, Brooklyn Public Library stamp to endpapers, inscribed "J.W.
Remington Wilson Chess Library" on free endpaper. Light foxing to a few pages,
very good.

Sold for €325

Lot 65. Practical chess grammar, by W. S. Kenny. Ist edition. London 1817. 57 pages
+ IX plates. L/N 623. Cloth spine and paperboards. Corners bumped, discolouration
to covers, very good. Image from a plate is offset to the title-page.

Sold for €379.40



Lot 66. Analisis del Juego de Ajedrez, by C. de Algaara. Mejico 1846. xviii + 301
pages, with a small plate inserted after page 9. L/N 503. David DeLucia in the second
edition of his book ‘A Few Old Friends’ (page 125) states: “This is the second chess
book to appear in Mexico... Current value: $400-600”. In October 2009 we sold
another copy of this book for €792. Bound in full leather with gilt spine, gilt
embossed covers and marbled endpapers. Corners bumped, spine and boards

rubbed/chipped, foxing to some pages, otherwise very good.
Sold for €629.85

Reference Books

Lot 67. Schach. Schachfiguren im Wandel der Zeit, by 1. Linder. Moscow 1994. 287
pages. This book contains 250 black & white and colour illustrations. In cloth, with a

dust-jacket, which is slightly won on the edges. Fine.
Sold for €15

Lot 68. Shakhmaty, entsiklopedicheskiy slovar. (Chess. Encyclopaedic dictionary).
Moscow, 1990. 621 pages, with illustrations. Numerous photos and X-tables, great
source of information on pre-1990 chess, particularly in Russia and the Soviet Union.
Bound in red cloth with gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Large format. Very good.
Unsold
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